
Police Pensions Board

Date: WEDNESDAY, 30 MAY 2018
Time: 11.30 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Alexander Barr
Alderman Ian Luder
Helen Isaac
Kieron Sharp
John Todd

Enquiries: George Fraser
Tel.No.: 020 7332 1174
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Next Meeting: 3 October 2018 @ 11:30

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN

4. MINUTES
Public minutes of the last meeting, held on 9 January 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 4)

5. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Report of the Town Clerk

For Decision
(Pages 5 - 6)

6. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING
Report of the Town Clerk

For Information
(Pages 7 - 8)

7. TRAINING PRESENTATION
The Chamberlain to be heard

For Information
8. POLICE PENSIONS SCHEME UPDATE

Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 9 - 18)

9. POLICE PENSIONS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT FOR POLICE COMMITTEE
Report of the Chamberlain

For Decision
(Pages 19 - 26)

10. PROTECTED PENSION AGES AND RE-EMPLOYMENT FOR CITY OF LONDON 
POLICE OFFICERS
Report of the Commissioner of Police

For Information
(Pages 27 - 30)



3

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
Non-public minutes of the last meeting, held on 9 January 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 31 - 32)

14. GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION (GDPR) & THE PENSIONS 
BOARD
Report of the Comptroller & City Solicitor & Data Protection Officer

For Information
(Pages 33 - 38)

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICE PENSIONS BOARD

Tuesday, 9 January 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Police Pensions Board held at the Guildhall EC2 
at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman)
Kieron Sharp

John Todd (Deputy Chairman)

Officers:
George Fraser - Town Clerk's Department
Jeff Henegan - Chamberlain's Department
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
Richard Jeffrey - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies were received from Alexander Barr, Helen Isaac and Davina 
Plummer.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
The Board considered the minutes from the last meeting, held on 2 October 
2017.

The Chamberlain noted an error under item 3b – Outstanding References in 
which Issuing of “Pensions Savings Statements” should be replaced with 
“Annual Benefits Statements”.

RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved.

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk that summarised the 
outstanding actions from previous meetings.

OR2 – Cost of Living Index
The Board noted a Member’s comments regarding the wording used by the 
Pensions Regulator in reference to those retired as a result of ill-health.  The 
Member had stated their belief that the wording of the scheme correspondence 
should be amended to maintain consistency with that of the pensions regulator.  
Members agreed with this conclusion

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



The Chairman queried the other element of the outstanding action, in which 
clarification was sought over which “cost-of-living” index was referenced.  
Members and the Chamberlain agreed that it would be sensible to explicitly 
state within correspondence which “cost of living” index was being used, 
presently the Consumer Price Index (CPI), to remain in alignment with 
government methodology.  The Chairman requested that this action be closed.

OR4 – Data Protection Training
The Chairman queried whether external members, co-optees and employer 
representatives could be invited to the Data Protection Training that was to be 
given to Common Council Members.  The Town Clerk and Comptroller & City 
Solicitor agreed to confirm this for all Board Members of the Local Government 
Pensions Board and the Police Pensions Board. (1)

OR5 – Two Members “Immediate Training Needs” within Training Plan
The Chairman queried which Members were required to follow up with the 
trainer.  The Chamberlain agreed to confirm this with the trainer. (2)

OR7 – Next Meeting Dates
The Chairman queried whether or not all Members had confirmed availability 
for the dates confirmed.  The Town Clerk confirmed that there were two 
Members that did not provide responses, and that the dates selected were 
based on the availability of the responding four Members.  The Chairman asked 
the Town Clerk to confirm these with the remaining two Members. (3)

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

5. POLICE PENSIONS BOARD WORK PLAN 
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk that outlined the work of the 
Board over the coming year.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

6. POLICE PENSION SCHEME UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain that provided Members with a 
general update on the work of the Pension Scheme.

a) Annual Schedule of Events 

The Chairman noted that employees receiving incremental increases in 
salaried pay may move into a different contribution band, in which case this 
require review.  The Chamberlain confirmed that this was the case.

b) Risk Register 

In reference to item 6 within the table, Protected Pension Age (PPA), the 
Chairman asked for confirmation from the City of London Police that they were 
fully aware of this risk.  Members requested that the length of the break 
required, and their methodology in mitigating this risk be made known to the 

Page 2



Board.  The Chamberlain confirmed that they would seek this information from 
the City of London Police HR department. (4)

c) Revised Deferred Benefits Covering Letter 

The Board received an example of a revised version of the Police Pension 
Scheme Deferred Benefits letter to scheme members.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

7. BREACH OF THE LAW - LATE ISSUING OF 2017 ANNUAL BENEFIT 
STATEMENTS 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain that sought Members’ approval 
for the reporting of late Annual Benefits Statements for 2017 to the Pensions 
Regulator as a breach of the law.

The Chairman noted that there was no current breach policy in place.  He 
suggested that perhaps a deadline such as 30 days from the date of the breach 
should be in place for reporting.  He explained that the Board Members should 
be notified outside of meetings, except in the event that a meeting of the board 
was scheduled within the 30-day period.

The Comptroller & City Solicitor explained that the current policy draft was not 
yet satisfactory, but that a final draft would be completed by the end of 
February for submission to the next Local Government Pensions Scheme 
Board meeting, and circulation to Police Pensions Board Members. (5)

The Comptroller & City Solicitor explained that a 30-day period may be too 
long, and the Chairman agreed that the period could be as short as was 
deemed necessary.  The Chairman also noted that the breach referenced 
within this report was, although regrettable, not a major offence.  He explained 
that it was necessary to report all breaches deemed to be RED and AMBER, 
and to record all those deemed to be GREEN.

The Chairman queried if the Annual Benefit Statements for 2018 would be 
issued on time.  The Chamberlain is not aware of any upcoming changes to the 
regulations that would hinder this.  The Chamberlain explained production of 
the Annual Benefit Statements was also dependent on receiving timely payroll 
data.  An update on the progress on issuing 2018 Annual Benefit Statements 
will be given at the next board meeting by the Chamberlain.

The Chairman explained that the governance responsibility of the Board was to 
scrutinise and improve following any breaches that do occur.

The Chairman requested that the final policy draft be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Police Pensions Board.  The Chamberlain explained that the 
intention was to submit the final draft to the next meeting of the Local 
Government Pensions Board on 28 February 2018, and for Members of the 
Police Pensions Board to agree to delegate authority to the Town Clerk, in 

Page 3



consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to give approval on 
behalf of the Police Pensions Board.  Members agreed with this approach. The 
Chairman requested that Members be given two weeks from the date of the 
final draft circulation to provide comment before authority is delegated to the 
Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to 
approve it. (5)

RESOLVED – That the recommendation to report the breach of the law due to 
the late issuing of the 2017 Annual Benefit Statement be approved.

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no further business.

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The Board considered the non-public minutes from the last meeting, held on 2 
October 2017.

RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved.

11. POLICE PENSION SCHEME TRAINING PLAN 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain that outlined the plan of 
required training for the Police Pensions Scheme.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

13. ANY OTHER NON-PUBLIC BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT 
There was one other item of business discussed whilst the public were 
excluded.

The meeting closed at 11:46am

Chairman

Contact Officer: George Fraser
Tel.No.: 020 7332 1174
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 4



POLICE PENSIONS BOARD
30 MAY 2018

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

No. Meeting Date & 
Reference Action Owner Status

1. 09/01/18
Item 4 -
Outstanding 
References

02/10/17
Item 5 -
Pensions 
Scheme Update

Data Protection 
Training

The Chairman queried whether Data Protection Training would be necessary for 
Board Members.  He asked whether or not this training was run centrally for 
Corporation Staff, and if it would be considered a risk if Members didn’t make 
themselves available for training.

09-01-18: The Chairman queried whether external members, co-optees and 
employer representatives could be invited to Data Protection Training that was to 
be given to Common Council Members.  The Town Clerk and Chamberlain agreed 
to follow up with a sight to obtaining invites to all board members of the LGPS and 
PPS.

Following the meeting, the Town Clerk followed up with the City Solicitor who was 
providing GDPR training to all Common Council Members on 30 January.  
Extending this training to all co-opted, external and employee representative 
Members was not deemed feasible as there are more than 200 currently.  The City 
Solicitor also explained that the training session would be bespoke for Common 
Council Members, and agreed to attend the next meeting of the LGPB on 28 
February to provide separate training to employee representatives.

Update 22-05-18: The Comptroller and City Solicitor and Data Protection Officer 
has provided a report to both the Local Government and Police Pensions Boards 
that advises on how GDPR will affect their work, and on the liability of their 
respective Members.  It was confirmed that, given the statutory regulations of the 
Police Pensions Board, the data controller responsible for its administration is the 
Commissioner of the City of London Police.  As such, it was confirmed that the 
GDPR compliance lead from CoLP was aware of the requirements and would be 
communicating bespoke guidance to Police Pensions Board Members.

Chamberlain/
City Solicitor/
Town Clerk

OUTSTANDING

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



3. 09/01/18
Item 4 -
Outstanding 
References

2018 Meeting 
Dates

The Chairman queried whether or not all Members had confirmed availability for the 
dates confirmed.  The Town Clerk confirmed that there were two Members that did 
not provide responses, and that the dates selected were based on the availability of 
the responding four Members.  The Chairman asked the Town Clerk to confirm 
these with the remaining two Members.

Update 20-02-18: All 6 Members confirmed their availability for the 3 October 
meeting date, and 4 Members confirmed their availability for 30 May, with 1 maybe 
and 1 confirmed unavailable.  It was agreed by the Chairman that these dates 
should be confirmed.

Members/
Town Clerk

COMPLETE

4. 09/01/18
Item 6 -
Police Pension 
Scheme Update

Risk Register – 
Protected 
Pension Age 
(PPA)

In reference to the PPA, the Chairman asked for confirmation that the City of 
London Police were fully aware of the risk relating to the gap in work required 
before returning to work with CoLP.  Members requested that the length of the 
break required, and their methodology of mitigating this risk be made known to the 
Board.  The Chamberlain confirmed that they would seek this information from the 
City of London Police.

CoLP COMPLETE – 

ON THE 
AGENDA

5. 09/01/18
Item 6 -
Police Pension 
Scheme Update

Breach in the 
Law Policy Final 
Draft

The Chamberlain to submit breach in the law policy final draft to the next Local 
Government Pensions Scheme Board meeting on 28 February, and circulate to 
Police Pensions Board Members. Board Members would then have 14 days to 
comment before authority is delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the 
Chairman to approve the report on behalf of the Police Pensions Board.

Update 22-05-18: A revised procedural document was circulated to Members 
based on the comments received, and this was approved by the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of both the Local 
Government Pensions Board and the Police Pensions Board.

Comptroller & 
City Solicitor/
Chamberlain/
Town Clerk

COMPLETE

P
age 6



Committee: Police Pensions Board Date: 30 May 2018

Subject: Decisions taken under delegated authority 
or urgency powers

Public

Report of: Town Clerk

Report Author: George Fraser, Committee and 
Members Services Officer

For Information

Summary 

1. This report advises Members of action taken by the Town Clerk in consultation with 
the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, in accordance with Standing Order Nos. 41(a) 
and 41(b).

Recommendation

To note the action taken since the last meeting of the Board

Main Report

2. Since the last meeting of the Committee approval was given under delegated 
authority to the Town Clerk, Standing Order No. 41(b), as follows:-

Reporting Breaches of Law – Proposed Policy 
At Police Pensions Board on 9 January 2018 and Local Government Pensions Board 
on 28 February 2018, it was agreed that authority be delegated to the Town Clerk, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to approve a proposed 
Breaches of Law policy once additional comments of both Boards had been 
incorporated into a document that set out the procedure and an updated version had 
been circulated for final comment.  

Members agreed:

i. To approve an updated version of the breaches of law procedure document 
circulated to both Boards with final comments incorporated into the policy.

 

Contact: George Fraser
George.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk
T: 020 7332 1174

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee: 
Police Pensions Board

Date:  
30 May 2018

Subject: 
The City of London: Police Pension Scheme - Update

Public

Report of: 
The Chamberlain
Report author:
Graham Newman – Chamberlain’s Department

For Information

Summary

The Board have agreed that at each meeting  that information regarding a range of 
topics in relation to the City of London Police Pension Scheme (the Scheme) would 
be provided along with any updates.  

Item Update
Annual schedule of events for the 
Pensions Scheme

Update provided (Appendix 1).

The Pensions Board’s Risk Register Appendix 2 – Ownership of Risk 6 has 
been updated to show as shared with 
City of London Police HR

Documents sent to early leavers with 
revised definition of “cost of living index”

Appendix 3 - Documentation has been 
updated to show that the revaluation of 
public service pensions is determined by 
the Secretary of State and that the 
current revaluation method is the 
Consumer Prices Index, but this may be 
subject to change.

Information of Scheme Record Keeping No amendments since the last Board 
meeting.

A record of any complaints or disputes 
under the Scheme’s complaints 
procedure

None to report
 

Any recent breaches of the law No breaches to report.

Formal breaches policy has been 
approved.

Any audit reports relating to the 
administration of the Scheme 

None to report.

Required Training No regulatory changes to report.

Presentation to be provided by the 
Pensions Office.

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



GDPR General Date Protection Regulations 
(GDPR) come into effect on 25 May 
2018.

Representatives from the Pensions 
Office met the CoL Police’s Data Officer 
to discuss the implications of the new 
rules.  The CoL Police will be 
responsible for creating and issuing a 
‘Full Privacy Notice’.

. 
Recommendation

Members are requested to review the information and provide any comments.

Appendices:
Appendix 1 – Annual Schedule of events
Appendix 2 – Risk Register & Risk Matrix
Appendix 3 – Revised Deferred Benefit letter

Contact:
Graham Newman
Telephone: 020 7332 1132
Email: graham.newman@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 10

mailto:graham.newman@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix 1

City of London: Police Pension Scheme
Annual Schedule of Events

Date Due Event Date Completed

[...]
rding your pension entitlement please do not hesitate to contact 
……….  

I am required to advise you that there is an internal dispute procedure should you be 
dissatisfied or have a complaint regarding your pension entitlement.  An application form 
detailing the procedure, together with the name and address of the appointed official to whom 
the complaint should be sent may be obtained from the pensions office.

Please note, The City of London Pensions Office is not authorised or regulated to provide 
financial or other advice.  The information provided is not intended to be and does not 
constitute financial advice or any other advice.  You may therefore wish to speak to an 
independent financial adviser authorised by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA).

Yours sincerely

Page 18



Committee: Date:
Police Pensions Board 30 May 2018

Subject:
Review Report for Police Committee

Public

Report of:
Chamberlain
Report author:
Kate Limna – Chamberlain’s Department

For Decision

Summary

Members agreed that a report summarising the activities of the Police Pensions Board, 
should be submitted on an annual basis to the Police Committee. 

Attached is a draft report that sets out the work of this Board since its first meeting on 
17 January 2017.  Subject to any comments Members may have, it is proposed that 
this Appendix is submitted as a public report to the July Police Committee.

Recommendation

Members are asked to 
(i) provide comment on the draft report to the Police Committee and 
(ii) note that it will be submitted as a public report to the July Police 

Committee. 

Appendix

Appendix  – Police Pensions Board Annual Report

Kate Limna
Corporate Treasurer – Chamberlain’s Department

T:  020 7332 3952
E: kate.limna@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 19

Agenda Item 9

mailto:kate.limna@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Committee: Date:
Police Committee 
Subject: 
The City of London Police Pension Board – Review of 
Activities to
[...]
e 

Scheme; and 
 the requirements imposed by The Pensions Regulator in relation to the 

Scheme.
4. In accordance with the Regulations, the structure of the Board must include an 

equal number of scheme member and scheme employer representatives.  The 
City of London Police Pension Board consists of 3 scheme member 
representatives and 3 scheme employer representatives.

5. The 2013 Act makes it a legal requirement that members of the Board do not 
have a conflict of interest and therefore all members are expected to identify, 
monitor and manage any potential, actual or perceived conflicts of interest.  The 
Members of the Board are as follows:

Scheme Employer Representatives:
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) – Elected Member
Deputy Alexander Deane – Elected Member (until May 2017)
Mr Alexander Barr – Elected Member (since May 2017)
Superintendent Helen Isaac – Serving City of London Police Officer

Scheme Member Representatives:
Mr John Todd (Deputy Chairman) – Retired City of London Police Officer
Constable Davina Plummer – Serving City of London Police Officer
Mr Kieron Sharp – Retired City of London Police Officer

Appendix A sets out the attendance record of each Board Member.

Activities of the Board

6. The first formal meeting of the Police Pension Board was held on 17 January 
2017 and a further three meetings have been held – 10 May 2017, 2 October 
2017 and 9 January 2018.  It is expected that there will continue to be 2-3 
meetings held in every year.

Page 22



Training
7. Board Members have certain legal responsibilities and must be conversant with 

the PPS Regulations and the governance and administration of the Scheme to 
enable them to exercise their role as a Board Member.  

8. Board Members were required to carry-out a training needs analysis which they 
all completed in 2017.  The Board enlisted Barnet Waddingham, the Scheme 
Actuary, to analyse the training needs and this analysis has then been used by 
the Pensions Office to produce a train
[...]
ions 2015. Since 
its creation, the Board has met four times and Members continue to receive 
training to ensure they are compliant with the legal requirements.

21. The Board have reviewed the working practices of the City of London Police 
Pensions Office and have commenced a review of all letters and documents 
issued to members, prospective members, leavers and retirees.  The Board 
has also agreed a Risk Register and approved a Breaches Policy.  

22. The Board will over the next 12 months complete online training modules using 
the ‘Public Service toolkit’ provided by The Pensions Regulator.  The Pension 
Regulator is also expected to attend the October Board and deliver a 
presentation on pension legislation, the TPR expectations of Local Pensions 
Boards and he will present the results of the 2017 scheme survey.

Appendices:
Appendix A – Board Member attendance record

Contact:
Graham Newman
Telephone: 020 7332 1132
Email: graham.newman@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 24

mailto:graham.newman@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix A

Police Pension Board - Board Member Record of Attendance

17/01/2017 10/05/2017 02/10/2017 09/01/2018
Alderman Ian Luder X X X X
Deputy Alex Deane (I) X N/A N/A N/A
Alexander Barr (II) N/A X X
Helen Isaac X X X
Davina Plummer X X
Kieron Sharp X X X
John Todd X X X X

Notes:
(i) Served on the Board until May 2017
(ii) Joined the Board in May 2017

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Committee: 
Police Pensions Board

Date:  
14th May 2018

Subject: 
Protected Pension Ages and re-employment for City of 
London Police Officers

Public

Report of: 
City of London Police
Report author:
Julia Perera - City of London Police HR Director

For Information

Summary

In reference to the PPA, the Chairman of the Police Pension Board asked for 
confirmation that the City of London Police were fully aware of the risk relating to the 
break in work required before returning to work wi
[...]
rmed, the issues regarding PPA’s and re-
employment are covered in detail in the presentations given to officers by the 
Pensions Office at the pre-retirement courses held 2 or 3 times a year by City 
Police.

Page 28



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

12.The City Police Federation representatives are aware of the issues and are 
therefore able to advise officers of their options.

13.  An agreement was made between the Pensions Office and Police HR that for 
each case where an officer retired between the ages of 50 and 55 and wished 
to be re-employed by the City Police or the City of London Corporation they 
would be looked at on an individual basis and a decision would to be made by 
the Force in consultation with the Pensions Office as to whether or not a 1 or 6 
month break would be required.

14.Please note, the issues regarding the loss of PPA will only affect officers retiring 
from the PPS 1987.  The earliest retirement age in the 2 new Schemes (PPS 
2006 & PPS 2015) is 55 and therefore they cannot fall foul of this problem.  As 
the number of officers in the 1987 Scheme reduces, so too does the risk.

Julia Perera
City of London police HR Director

T: 020 7601 2478
E: Julia.Perera@city-of-london.police.pnn.uk

Page 29

mailto:Julia.Perera@city-of-london.police.pnn.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Outstanding References
	6 Report of Action Taken since the last meeting
	8 Police Pensions Scheme Update
	Appendix 1.Annual Schedule of Events.May 2018
	Appendix 2.Risk Register.May 2018
	CoL Risk Matrix, 08.12.2015
	Appendix 3.revised deferred benefit statement

	9 Police Pensions Board Annual Report for Police Committee
	Appendix - Report to Police Committee.May 2018 FINAL

	10 Protected Pension Ages and re-employment for City of London Police Officers
	13 Non-Public Minutes
	14 General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) & The Pensions Board



Minutes of the meeting


POLICE PENSIONS BOARD

Wednesday, 30 May 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Police Pensions Board held at the Guildhall EC2 
at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman)
John Todd (Deputy Chairman)

Alexander Barr

Officers:
George Fraser - Town Clerk's Department
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
Matt Mott - Chamberlain's Department
Graham Newman - Chamberlain's Department
Richard Jeffrey - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department
Marshah Dixon-Terry - City of London Police

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies were received from Helen Isaac.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
The Board considered the appointment of its Deputy Chairman.

The Town Clerk read a list of eligible candidates, and as only John Todd 
indicated his willingness to serve, he was elected Deputy Chairman for the 
ensuing year.

RESOLVED – That John Todd be elected Deputy Chairman for the ensuing 
year.

4. MINUTES 
The Board considered the minutes from the last meeting, held on 9 January 
2018.

MATTERS ARISING
The Chairman welcomed the new Pensions Manager, Matt Mott to the Board 
for his first meeting since taking up the post 3 months previously.

5. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 



The Board received a report of the Town Clerk that summarised the 
outstanding actions from previous meetings.

The Chairman noted that bespoke guidance on data protection would be 
communicated to Members of the Police Pensions Board by CoLP’s 
compliance lead.  Members all confirmed that they had undertaken GDPR 
training already in their respective roles.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

6. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk that summarised the action 
taken under delegated authority to the Town Clerk.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

7. TRAINING PRESENTATION 
The Board received a verbal presentation from the Chamberlain providing them 
with a summary of the training plan as well as a history of the Police Pension 
Scheme.

The Chairman asked if all Members of the Board had completed their training 
modules as required to date.  The Chamberlain explained that there were some 
areas outstanding for Members and that they would continue to follow up on 
these outside the meeting.

In relation to the 1987 Police Pension Scheme, the Chairman asked if the lump 
sum option was payable based on a maximum of 2/3 final salary.  The 
Chamberlain confirmed that this was correct.

In relation to the option to purchase additional benefits, a Member asked if 
there was a ceiling on tax-relief for eligible pension contributions.  The 
Chamberlain explained that in practice there was no limit as the Scheme 
Regulations provide limits to the maximum amount of additional benefits that 
can be purchased.

The Chamberlain explained that there were currently 3 active schemes, each 
with their own terms and benefits, that are separate from each other for many 
of the current scheme members.

A Member asked for a clarification on the situation prior to the 1987 Police 
Pension Scheme.  The Chamberlain confirmed that, although there were a 
number of schemes prior to 1987, these were all amalgamated into the 1987 
Scheme.  This limits the number of schemes active to just three – 1987, 2006 
and 2015.

The Chamberlain confirmed that most Members on the 2006 Scheme would 
have moved immediately onto the 2015 Scheme, except a small number that 
would have tapered protection and move into the 2015 Scheme at a later date.



The Chairman noted that the 2015 Scheme significantly disincentivises 
retirement at the age of 55.  The Chamberlain confirmed that the benefits for 
officers retiring before age 60 would be subject to actuarial reduction for early 
payment.

A Member asked if individuals were obliged to leave the 1987 Scheme after 30 
years of service.  The Chamberlain explained that officers were not obliged to 
leave the 1987 Scheme upon reaching maximum pensionable service.  
However, as the Scheme is not compulsory those exceeding 30 years can elect 
to opt-out, but there were a number of factors to be considered before making 
such a decision; these include forfeiting their eligibility for a death in service 
lump-sum payment.  

A Member noted that the contractual agreement was fixed at the end of the 
scheme.  The Chairman noted that the incentive of remaining in the scheme 
would be the final salary payments.

The Chamberlain noted that The Pension Regulator would be attending the 
October meeting of the Board to provide the next session of training for 
Members.

RESOLVED – That the Chamberlain be heard.

8. POLICE PENSIONS SCHEME UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain that provided Members with an 
update on a range of topics relating to the City of London Police Pension 
Scheme.

The Chairman noted that changes had been made to the schedule and the risk 
register in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 respectively.

The Chairman asked if all members had the right to transfer out of the 2015 
Scheme on to other schemes.  The Chamberlain confirmed that benefits can 
only be transferred to other public sector pension schemes.

The Chairman requested that example letters from each scheme be submitted 
to the October meeting.  The Chamberlain confirmed that all letters would be 
reviewed at the October meeting.

The Chairman illustrated his approval of the final paragraph of the letter at 
Appendix 3, noting that it was important that members are recommended to 
seek pensions advice from authorised independent agents.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

9. POLICE PENSIONS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT FOR POLICE COMMITTEE 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain that sought Members’ approval 
of a draft annual report on the Police Pensions Scheme.



The Chamberlain requested Members’ comments prior to submission of the 
Annual Report to the Police Committee on 12 July.

In reference to paragraph 22 of the report, a Member asked whether the 
scheme survey referenced was run by the City of London Police Pension 
Scheme, or by The Pensions Regulator (TPR).  The Chamberlain confirmed 
that it was a survey of administration and governance across all police pension 
authorities and would be carried out by TPR.  The Chairman asked if 
benchmarking would be possible in this case.  The Chamberlain explained that 
the intentions of TPR with regards to the survey are yet unknown but would 
become apparent following the results presented at the October meeting of the 
Board.

RESOLVED – That the report be approved and the final draft be included on 
the agenda for the next meeting of the Police Committee on 12 July.

10. PROTECTED PENSION AGES AND RE-EMPLOYMENT FOR CITY OF 
LONDON POLICE OFFICERS 
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police that provided 
Members with a clarification of the risk mitigation carried out by the City of 
London Police (CoLP) around Protected Pension Ages and re-employment.

The Commissioner explained that the report addressed the two main questions 
raised by Police Pension Board Members at the previous meeting as follows:

i. Are CoLP aware of the risks associated with the period of break in 
work required before employees, having reached their Protected 
Pension Age, can return to work with CoLP?

ii. What are CoLP doing to mitigate this risk?

The Chairman asked if an appendix making individuals aware of this regulation 
should be attached to the letter sent out to retiring CoLP staff regarding their 
pension.  The Chamberlain explained that this information should be distributed 
to staff through the CoLP HR department, as this would fall under their 
responsibility.  Communications from the Pensions Team would usually be 
coming at too late a stage for staff to make informed decisions in this regard.  
The Chairman agreed and requested that an example of this letter or 
documentation produced by CoLP HR be submitted to the Board. (1)

Members surmised that this was likely to be an issue that the City Corporation 
HR department should also be aware of but noted that it was not within the 
remit  of the Police Pensions Board to instruct in this regard.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 



There was no urgent business.

MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
13, 15, 16 3
14 3, 5

RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
13, 15, 16 3
14 3, 5

The meeting closed at 12.46 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: George Fraser
Tel.No.: 020 7332 1174
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk


